State x worida

Public Serpice Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER @ 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD

TALLAHASSEE, FLOF

-M-E-M-0O-R-4

DATE: July 20, 2012
TO: Office of Commission Clerk (Cole)

FROM: Division of Accounting and Finance (Fletcher. M
Office of the General Counsel (Murphy, Teitzme

RE: Docket No. 110260-WS — Application for staff-assisted rate case in Lee County by
Useppa Island Utility, Inc.

AGENDA: 08/02/12 — Regular Agenda — Proposed Agency Action - Interested Persons May
Participate

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners

PREHEARING OFFICER: Brisé
CRITICAL DATES: 01/28/13 (15-Month Effective Date SARC)
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\AFD\WP\110260.RCM.DOC




Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

Case Background

Useppa Island Utility, Inc. (Useppa or Utility) is a Class C water and wastewater utility
currently providing service to approximately 144 water and 138 wastewater customers on
Useppa Island in Lee County off the coast of North Fort Myers. There is no bridge to the island
and the island covers approximately 100 acres. The Utility serves a membership of clients
known as the Useppa Island Club. Members of the Useppa Island Club visit the island for
vacations, holidays, and special events, which results in a seasonal customer base. Useppa is
located in the South Florida Water Management District (SFWMD or District) in a critical use
county on environmentally sensitive land. The Utility’s 2010 annual report shows combined
operating revenues of $318,968, operating expenses of $318,808, and net operating income of
$160. The Utility is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Useppa Inn and Dock Company.

Useppa was granted Certificate Nos. 354-W and 310-S in 1982.! The Commission last
established rates for Useppa in 2007.> On August 29, 2011, Useppa filed an application for a
staff-assisted rate case (SARC) and paid the appropriate filing fee. On February 29, 2012, a
customer meeting was held on Useppa Island in which approximately 45 people attended and 10
people spoke.

On May 31, 2012, Useppa and the Useppa Island POA, Inc. (Property Owners
Association or POA) (collectively, “Parties”) filed a Joint Motion Requesting Commission
Approval of Settlement Agreement (Joint Motion). The Joint Motion is incorporated in this
recommendation as Attachment A.

This recommendation addresses the Parties’ Stipulation and Settlement Agreement. The
Commission has jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 367.081, 367.121, and 367.0814 Florida
Statutes.

' See Order No. 10900, issued June 16, 1982, in Docket No. 810268-WS, In re: Application of Useppa Island, Inc.
for a certificate to operate a water and sewer utility in Lee County, Florida.

2 See Order No. PSC-07-0385-SC-WS, issued May 1, 2007, in Docket No. 060575-WS, In re: Application for staff-
assisted rate case in Lee County by Useppa Island Utility, Inc.

-2



Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20,2012

Discussion of Issues

Issue 1: Should the Commission approve the Joint Motion requesting Commission approval of
Settlement Agreement?

Recommendation: Yes. The Joint Motion requesting approval of the Settlement Agreement
should be approved. The Utility should file a proposed customer notice and revised tariff sheets
consistent with the Commission’s decision within 15 days of the Commission vote. The
approved rates should be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date of
the tariff pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C., after staff has verified that the proposed
customer notice is adequate and the notice has been provided to the customers. The Utility
should provide proof that the customers have received notice within 10 days of the date of the
notice. (Fletcher, Murphy)

Staff Analysis: In the Settlement Agreement, the Parties have agreed to the revenue requirement
contained in the February 10, 2012, Staff Preliminary Report (Staff Report),® with the following
exceptions: 1) the transportation expense is be reduced by $19,000,* with an equal $9,500
reduction for water and wastewater operations, respectively; and 2) all documented pro forma
costs associated with construction of the Class V injection well system and costs of operating the
injection well are allocated equally 50/50 to the water and wastewater systems, this will impact
only the provision of Phase II rates. The Staff Report, excluding schedules, is incorporated in
this recommendation as Attachment B.

In addition, the settlement provides that after documentation of any pro forma plant
additions is provided and the implementation of any Phase Il rates is completed, Useppa will not
file for another rate case prior to January 2015, unless year end 2013 financial data reveals a
significant operational loss for the Utility. If such a loss can be documented, the Parties have
agreed that Useppa may file for rate relief in 2014 after the presentation of the documented loss
to the POA’s Board of Directors. Further, the Parties have agreed that the rates recommended in
the Staff Report will be adjusted in accordance with foregoing. Moreover, because the Staff
Report did not address the Utility’s quality of service, staff received clarification that the POA
has also stipulated that the quality of service provided by Useppa is satisfactory.’

- Staff believes that the Parties’ Settlement Agreement is a reasonable resolution because it
addresses all issues in this docket. Further, staff believes that it is in the public interest for the
Commission to approve the Settlement Agreement because it promotes administrative efficiency.
In keeping with the Commission’s long-standing practice of encouraging parties to settle
contested proceedings whenever possible,® staff recommends that the Commission approve the
Parties’ Settlement Agreement,

* See Document No, 00903-12 filed in the instant docket.

4 With Commission reduction of $9,500 for water and $9,500 for wastewater.

* See Document No. 04654-12,

® See Order Nos. PSC-06-0092-AS-WU, issued February 9, 2006, in Docket No. 000694-WU, In_re: Petition by
Water Management Services, Inc. for limited proceeding to increase water rates in Franklin County.; PSC-05-0956-
PAA-SU, issued October 7, 2005, in Docket No. 050540-SU, In re: Settlement offer for possible overearnings in
Marion County by BFF Corp.; and PSC-00-0374-S-El, issued February 22, 20600, in Docket No. 990037-El, In re:

-3




Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

Based on the provisions of the Settlement Agreement, staff has calculated the Phase I
revenue requirement and resulting rates. The water and wastewater rate bases are shown on
Schedule Nos. 1-A and 1-B, respectively, with adjustments to rate base shown on Schedule No.
1-C. The capital structure is shown on Schedule No. 2. The operating income schedules for
water and wastewater are labeled as Schedule Nos. 3-A and 3-B, respectively. The operating
income adjustments are shown on Schedule No. 3-C. The O&M expense adjustments by
primary account name and number for water and wastewater are reflected on Schedule Nos. 3-D
and 3-E, respectively. The Ultility’s rates prior to filing, Staff Report rates, the recommended
Phase I rates, and the four-year rate reduction for water and wastewater are shown on Schedule
Nos. 4-A and 4-B, respectively.

If the Settlement Agreement is approved, the Utility should file a proposed customer
notice and revised tariff sheets consistent with the Commission’s decision within 15 days of the
Commission vote. The approved rates should be effective for service rendered on or after the
stamped approval date of the tariff pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C., after staff has verified
that the proposed customer notice is adequate and the notice has been provided to the customers.
The Utility should provide proof that the customers have received notice within 10 days after the
date of the notice.

Petition of Tampa Electric Company to close Rate Schedules IS-3 and IST-3. and approve new Rate Schedules
GSLM-2 and GSL.M-3.




Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

Issue 2: Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation: No. If no timely protest is received from a sustainably affected person, upon
expiration of the protest period, the PAA Order will become final upon the issuance of a
consummating order. If the Commission approves staff’s recommendation in Issue 1, this docket
should remain open to address Phase II rates in accordance with the Parties’ Stipulation and
Settlement Agreement. (Murphy, Fletcher)

Staff Analysis: If no timely protest is received from a sustainably affected person, upon
expiration of the protest period, the PAA Order will become final upon the issuance of a
consummating order. If the Commission approves staff’s recommendation in Issue 1, this docket
should remain open to address Phase II rates in accordance with the Parties’ Stipulation and
Settlement Agreement.




Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

ATTACHMENT A, PAGE 1 OF 6

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERWCE COMMISSION

Inre; Application for staff-assmed I DOCKBTNO 110260-W

h Rate increase in. LeeCountybyUseppa
Island Utility, Inc , ' FILBD sz 31 2012
/

Useppa Island Utility, Inc. (“Useppa,” “Utility,” or “C;)mpany"), and the Useppa Island
POA, Inc. (“Property Owners Association” or “POA™), on behalf of the customers of Useppa file
this Joint Motion requesting the Florida Public Service Commission (*Commission”) to approve

the attached Settiement Agreement. In support of the Joint Motion, Useppa and the POA state:

1. Useppa and the POA have entered mtoaSetﬂement Agxeementtoresolvethe ’
issues presentedmthm smff—assxstedraﬁeease A copy ofthe Settlement Agrment is attached
hm'etoasExhiblt“A” ‘ ) o T o RIS - ' '

2. | Pendmg Commxssmn cons:dmucn of the Saﬂmt Agreement, Useppa and the
POA request the Comxmssmn to suspend all events cnrrmﬁy scheduled in the CASR for t]:us

Docket until such time as the Commission acts on this mouqn.‘

Wherefore, Useppa and the POA respectﬁxlly request the Commiséion to approve the.
attached Settlement Agreement and to suspend all further events scheduled in this docket and to
issue a Final Order consistent with the tmns of the Settlunent Agmement.



http:isattacb.ed

Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

ATTACHMENT A, PAGE 2 OF 6

Respectfully submitted this/ /_day of{May, 2012.




Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

ATTACHMENT A, PAGE 3 OF 6

’ mcmm!m()annybymeppa " i DocketNo.110260-W8 . . -
IslandUtihty Inc o ., PR T TR

3 m;WeTﬁnm@W%ﬁ}a day of March, -
2012, by and betvween Useppa Island Utility, Inc, (“Useppe,” “Utlity” or “Company”) and tho
UseppalslmleOA,hw (“Pmpaty!)wmsAumcinﬁon or“PQA”),onbehalfofﬂwclmm;f

: ostoppa.
WHEREAS, on August 29, 2011 Usoppaﬁlndf«a mﬁwbwdmmemﬁ o
WHERBAS onSeptember 26, 2011 the Florida Pubhc Servwe Cammmam Staff

(“Staﬁ")advisedUBeppathﬂtnwaﬂeﬁgxhleforastaifwls&dmcase.amithaxﬁgomcmi:”ﬁ'
] | dmﬁﬁhgthawcwouldba()ctoéu%,%ﬂ,m , E S L

' WffEREASonFebxwyiO 12,Smﬂ’ﬁzadmpmmmmpmadm1ngmsx
'mommmmtbcmnand dk:gap:eliminmymommndauonmemingthe.»
Wmmwmmemmdmmd




Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

ATTACHMENT A, PAGE 4 OF 6

| WHEREAS ‘the éus:qmem POA’s duly electad Board othredors appommd a
: Unhty Ratc Case Committec (“Comrixtwe") to: rev;ew the case  angd fo help formulme thc '
customcrs mponbe to the caae; and

' . WHEREAS, on:E,é,bruaiy-29 2012, Staﬂ'held its custorher meetmg on Useppa Island to
hear ﬂ’bmthe customem and thjeir-Coﬁxmjttec conceming the Staﬁ’s February 10, 2012 g

~ preliminary recommendation; and

,29 2012msmermecnns membexsoftthommmee

g andUseppas Meipemﬁgﬁdis’m;'_onscommmgpwmlesupuhnonofcataln :.ssutsand et

VRS et

hmganag:ecmsnteonoermng th appmpnnhmvenuercquirmntandmtwforUaeppa’
ide ’_to:tscustomm,and RLE
_ WHEREAS, 3 arder o avoid thetime, @c_pe‘hse and uiertainty associated with potential i
advemarml litigation; a.ud in keepmg with tiié‘Cbmxﬁiésibn's long-smﬁdhxg p(gﬁcy and pmctlce 'of" .
 encouraging parties to setile proceedings-and issues Whenover passible, Useppa-and the POA
e herebyenterm&othISAgreemcnttoscﬁlethocbseinmcmdamewnhthetumsandmudmonsl

contnmed herein

Now THEREFORE, for

 in considération of the mutial covénsnis set forth below,
& V"Uséppaé.ndthe'l"okagreeés follows: SE% g S
l ‘The: Comm:ssmn should

is3u an crda cop;i'stem:witﬁ i‘,he F@b_n;ér‘yﬁf'm; 2012 Staff
i PrehmmaryRepoﬂ,exceptforthefo: 7 e

Jowing: |




Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

ATTACHMENT A, PAGE 5 OF 6

a.  The tmnsportatlou e ense shall be reduced by 31900000 thh an equal b

$9 SOOOOm&mnonforwaterand vestey heroperahons 4

b All documented proanna casts associated w:th constructlon of the Class V
. mjecﬁon well system and costs of operating dm u‘gechon ‘Well shall be allocated qqually 50/50 to'
the water and wastewatzr systeras.

é After dé‘cinnen:iiﬁon of any profbrmd plant additions. and the irnpiemeniatiou of any
' Phase II rates, Useppa shall notﬁle for another rate case pnor to Jarmary, 2015, unless yem' encl

- 2013 financial data revea.ls a s:gniﬁ nt opemtxonal loss fcn' Useppa. Ifsuch aloss canbe

s documcmed, andonly aﬁerpmen tion of thig dommmﬁontothaPOA’sBoard ot‘Duectors,‘_' v
" ._ysbauuseppabegnhorizedunder. iy SeulementAgreementtoﬁleformtamhcfm2014 -
) Staﬁchortshallbe

adjusted m aocordame w1th the provi%lons of the abow paragraphsb and c.

.

e The submrssaon of thxs Se@ment Agreement by the Pamw is in ;he natare of an

& Theratesrecommended' meFemmy1o,2012Pref;f. ry

offer o settle Consequently, if this $e'alement Agrcement is not accepted and approved without

; modxﬁcanon by Commxssxon Order ghen this Settlement Agreement is rejected and shall. be ‘
consxderqd null and vpxd and. uenlm f?mty my use the attempted agreemem in this or eny other

| pmceedmg Tlns Settlemcnt Agrecmeut will become eﬂ‘ecuve on the da.te the Comlmssion
.entersa ﬁnalOrderapprovmg the aqteementmtotaf

- 10 -




Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

ATTACHMENT A, PAGE 6 OF 6

-] -




Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 1 OF 29

tc Bertrice ommissi
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER ¢ 2540 SHEMARD (4K BOUEEVARD
TaLLanasset, FLORIDA 32399.0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE:; Febroary 10, 2012
TO: Androw Mawrey, Bureau Chied, Bureau of Raie Filings

FROM:  Lydis Roberts. Regulatory Analyst 1f @ 2
Sonica Bruce, Regulatory Analyst 1l 254
Robert Simpson, Engineering Specialist 1§ [m

RE: Docket No. 110260-WS — Application for staff-assisted rate case in Lee County by
Useppa Island Uility. ne.

— STAFF REPORT

This Staff Report is preliminary in nature. The Commission staffs final recommendation
will not be filed until after the customer mesting,

-12 -



Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 2 OF 29
Dacket No. 110260-WS

Date: February 10, 2012

Ta f Cuntents

g

Description Page
Case Backgrownd .....ooovicoconeecsmvnss e, et A1 Ao A SRR RO er b e arabeapecs 3
Quality of Service (Simpson)
Usied and Useful {Simpe;{m)
Rate Base (Roberts)....

Rate of Retury (Robms}
Test Year Revenues (Bruee Robens)
Operating Expense (Roberts) ..o, SESSOTRI
Revenue Requirement (Roberts) ...

Rate Structure (Bruce)......cco e
Repression (Broge)....... oo neineiasimnnaresses

Rates (Bruce, Robens) ... e
Iour-Year Rate Reduchoa (Robens)
Pro Forma (Roberts, Simpson}.....
Temporary Rates (Roberts).......
Proof of Adjustments (Roberts) ... rervenrerer o SN UV 30
Schedule No. I-A Water Rate Base —Phase [ .....c..coomiiecrmmmormemmssemnmmsmnseon 3]
Schedule Na. Wastewater Rate Base ~ Phage L. covnmimmmmmn i
Schedule No. Adjustments to Rate Base — PRase | v cvnenccnncimninarss nens n
Schedule No. Capital Structure Phase 1., erer s a e v e anradseieca 35
Schedule No, Water NOI Phase 1 ............. b
Schedule No, Wastewater NQJ Phase 1...........
Schedule No. Adjustments to NOI - Phase I
Schedule No. . Water O&M Expense - Phase l R ey ettt 43
Schedule Na. Wastewater O&M Expense Phaac l e e b ey et e
Schedule Nn. Water Rates — PRAse Lo e e o
Schedule No. :lvB Wastewater Rates Phase 1.
Schedule No, -4 Wuter Rate Base Phuse 1] i e
Schedule No. §-A  Wastewater Rate Base Phase [

Schedule No. 53-C Adjusiments to Raie Base Phase {1
Schedule No. 6 Capita] Structure Phase H..ovcciniion e
Schedule No. 7.4 Water NOILPhase H o v

Schedule No. 7-B Wastewater NOI Phase Il ...ocovimnnicann
Schedule No. 7-C  Adjustmenmts o NOIPhase [ vivennne
Schedate No. 8-3  Water Rates Phause 1l )
Schedule No. 8-B Wasiewater Rates Phase 11 ...,

OO I O LA B W T e

DI e RS

[e————
o Sed

uv‘uuuwwv——-
:"'bﬁgﬂm} A®

-13 -



http:Schedu.le

Docket No, 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 3 OF 29

Dacket No. 110260-W8
Late: February 10, 2042

Case Background

Useppa Island Utility, tnc. (Useppa or Utility) is a Class C water and waslewater utility
currently providing service 1o spproximately 144 water and 138 wastewater customers on
Useppa Island in Lee County off the const of North Fort Myers. There is no bridge © the islund
and the island covers approximately 100 acres. The Uhility serves a membership of clients
known as the Uscppa Island Club. Members of the Useppa Istand Club create a seasonal
customer base that visit the island for vacations, holidays, and special events. Useppa is located
in the South Florida Water Management Disurict (SFWMID or District) in a critical use county on
civironmentally sensitive land.  The Utility’s 2010 annual report shows combined operating
revenues of 3318968, operating expenses of $318,808, and a net operating income of $160. The
Utility is & wholly-owned subsidiary of the Useppa Inn and Dock Company.

Useppa was granted (ertificate Nos. 354-W and 310-8 in 1982.) The Commission last
established rates for Useppa in 20077 On August 29, 2011, Useppa (iled an application for a
stafl-assisted rate case (SARC) and paid the appropriate filing fee.

This Swif Report is a preliminary analysis of the Utility prepared by the Florida Public
Service Commission {Commission) stafl’ to give utility customers and the Utility an advanced
ook at what staff may be proposing. The final recommendation 1o the Commission {currently
scheduled o be Tiled April 12, 2012, for the Aprit 24, 2012 Commission Conference) will be
revised us necessary using updated inlormation and results of costomer guality of service and
other relevant comments received at the customer meeting. The Commission has jurisdiction in
this case pursuant 10 Sections 367.011, 367.0814, 367,101, and 367.121, Florida Statutes {F.8.},

' Seg Order No. (0900, wsued June 16, 1982, in Docket No. ¥10268-WS, In re; Application of Ugeopa laland, ing.
for o sertifisats 19 pperste a water nnd sewer wility in Lee County, Uloride.

Sex Order Wo. PSCAHP0385-SC-WS, issued May 1, 2007, in Docket No. 060575- WS, In e, Applivation fo saft
assisted rale cuse in Lee Coungy v Usepps stand Lttty dng,

L3

-14 -



http:1(iO~7V.VS
http:l1$l.!j.!;~ljll!!...Q!J.J~m..ln

Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 4 OF 29

Docket No, 110260-WS
Date: February 10, 2012

Discussi ‘ ex

Issue ¥ Js the quality of service provided by Useppa satisfactory?

LR 1

CORmE damm The stalf recommendation regarding customer satisfaction and
ovcrali quality of service will not be finalized until after the February 29, 2012 customer
meeting. (Simpson)

Staff Apalvsis: Pursuant to Rule 25-30.433(1), Florida Administrative Code (FAC), the
Commission determines the overall quality of service provided by a wiility by evaluating three
separate compotents of water and wasiewater operations. These components are the quality of
the utility"s product, the operating vondition of the utility’s plamt and facilities, and the wtility's
attemapt w0 wddress customer sutisiaction. Comments or complainis received by the Commission
from customers ure reviewed, and the Utility's compliance with the Florida Department of
Environmental Protection (DEP) and the Lee County Health Depantment (LCHD) are also
considered.

Staff reviewed sanitary surveys and complisnce inspection repons for the waker and
wastewater system over the last dree vewrs. The Utility uses a reverse osmosis (ROY water
trealment process to remove salts and other contaminants found in the raw water, The RO
process produces a byproduct, a brine concentrate that is disposed of in a drainfield. On August
4, 2011, LCHD conducted a compliance inspection for the water system und noted deficiencies,
which include the cleaning or replacement of the hydropreumatic tank’s sight glass and the need
for u flushing program. In addition, the report also noted that the tank needs to be cleaned and/or
inspected as reguired in Rule 62-35533002), FAC. Stff conscted the Utility and was
informed that the sight glass has been replaced, a flushing plan has been initisted, and the tank
inspection has been scheduled for completion during the firat quarter of 2012,

DEP has indicated that the wastewster system dogys not have any compliance issues at this
time. The Utility has been using a dua) cell drainfield for disposal of the brine concentrate from
the RO plant. Since 2004, the groundwater monitoring has routinely shown exceedances for
sodium, chloride, 1otal dissolved solids, conductivity, radionuclides, and sulfite. During the
2009 wastewater permit renewal process, the Utility proposed installing a Class V injection well
system and subsequently initiated that process. Useppa has requested that the overall cost of the
ijection well system, the costs associated with equipment and Iabor to retrofit the RO unit for
higher recovery, and a rehabilitation of the pround storage ank be considered in this rate case.,
These pro forma Rems are uddressed in Issue 12

A review of the customers’ complaints over the last three years indicates that tse Uhility
has reselved all of the complaints in a timely mamner, There were no complaints filed with the
Commission’s Consumer Activity Tracking System (CATS) during the pasi three years. The
siaft recommendation regarding customer satisfuction and the overall quality of service will not
be Analized until afier the February 29, 2012 vustomer meeting.

-15-




Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 5 OF 29

Docker No. 110260.WS
Date: February 10, 2012

lssue 31 What are the used and useful percentages for Useppa?

Prelimipary Recommnendation: The water treatinem plam, water distribution system, ground
siorage tank, wastewater treatment plant, and the wastewater collection system should all be
vomsidered 100 percent used and usetul {U&L).  {Simpson)

Staff Amalysis: The Utlin's records for the test year ended June 30, 2001, were used in
analyzing the U&U pereentages for the waler and wastewater facilites,

Water_Ureatment Plant (WTP;)

Pursuamt 10 Rule 25.30.4325, F AC,, the U&U calculation for a WTP is determined by
dividing the peak demand by the finm reliable capacity (FRC) of the water treatment plant.
Because the system has stormge facilities, the calculation is in gallons per day (gpd).
Consideration of growth, fire flow requirements, unaccounted for water, and other factors may
also be included.

The WTP has two wells, Each well is rated at 70 gallons per minute (gpms). The pumped
water is treated through an RO system 10 remove dissolved solids, coliform bacteria, radicactive
substances, and vther inorganic or organic chemicals that may be present in the raw water. The
treated water flows toward a degasifier w remove hydrogen sulfide.  The water is then
chlorinated and chmmeled ino the ground storage 1ank gnd the hydropnewmatic ank {or
distribution 10 customers The FRC of the wells is 67,200 gpd. The Utility's peak day of 83433
gpd occurred on October 26, 2010, It does not appear that a fire, line break, or other unusual
oecurrence oceurred on that day. There are no fire flow requiremenis for the service area, and
there is no projected growth,  The Ulitiy's reconds indicate that 14.826 million gallons of
linished water were produced during the test year, 13,183 million gallons were sold, and
approximately ong¢ pereent of the water produced was used for {lushing.  Therefore. there is no
excessive unaccouned for water. Based on a peak day of 83,453 gpd and a {irm reliable
capacity of 67,200 gpd. the WTP should be considered 100 percem U&U consistent with the fase
rate case,

Chrpand Storage Tank

Rule 25-30.4325(8) and ¢9), F.A L., provides that the U&U percentage for a storage tank
is determined by dividing the penk demand by the usable capacity of the tank. A ground storage
ank is considered 90 percent usable if the boutom of the wnk is below the centerling of the
pumping unit. The Utility has a 100,000-gallon ground storage tank. Pursuant 1o Rule 25-
30.4325 (9)(b), the usable capacity of the tank is 90,000 gpd. Based on o peak day of 83,453
gpd, with no projecied growth, snd a usable capacity of 90,000 gpd, the ground storage tank is
93 percent U&U. However, because the service area is built ouf, staff recommends that the
ground storage 1ank be considered 100 percent U&LI, consistent with the Utility’s last rate case,

Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWIE)

The WWTP is an externded aerarion, activated sludge plant with 27 Hfl stations. The
plant has a design capacily of 43,000 gpd, bused on a 3-month average daily flow. The overall

-16 -



http:8tora.ge

Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 6 OF 29

Docket No. 110260-WS
Daie: February 10, 2012

permitted capacity is 20,000 gpd based on maximum monthly sverage daily flow. Liquid
disinfection is applied prior to the treated wastewater flowing into the percolation pond. Rule
25.30.432, FALC., provides that the U&KU percentage for a wastewater plant should be
calculaed based on customer demand and the permitted capacity of the plant. The rule also
provides that customer demand should be determined using the same basis as the permitted
capacity. Consideration is given to growth, infiltration and inflow (1&1), conservation, and other
factors.

The customer demand for the test year is 14,310 gpd based on the muximum monthly
average daily flow. There is no projected growth, and it dues not appear that the Utility has an
i&! problem. Therefore, based on the maximum monthly customer demand of 14,310 gpd and
permiited capacity of 20,000 gpd, the WWTP is 72 percent L/&U, However, because the service
arca 15 built ow, staff recommends that the WWTP be considered 100 percent U&1), consistent
with the Urility s fust two rate cases.

Water Distribution and Wastewater Colleetion Systems

The V&L calculations for the water distribution and the wastewater collection systems
are based on the aumber of customers connevted 10 the systems divided by the capacity of the
systems. Consideration is given o growth. The service arca is built out, and there are no plans
for service arca expansion. Therefore, staff recommends that the water distribution and the
collection systems be considered 100 percent U&LI, consistent with the Jast two rale case,

-17-




Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 7 OF 29

Docket No. [HI260-WS
Date: February 10, 2012

Issue 30 What is the appropriate average tost year rate base for Useppa?

Preliminnry Recommendation: The appropriste average fest vear rate base for the Linlity is
191,874 and $216.028 for water and wastewster, respectively, [Roberts)

Staff Apalysis: Useppa’s rate base was jast established by Order No. PSC-07-0385-SC-wS.}
Staff selected u 1est year ended June 30, 2011, for this rate case. A surnmary of vach component
anct the recommended adjustments are discussed below,

Litility Plant in Service (UPISY: The Utility recorded test year UPIS bolance of $564,846 and
$523,607 for water and wastewater, respectively.  Staff’s recommended adjustments relate to
adjusting the UPIS balance to the Commission-approved balance; reclassifying plant; recording
retirements, removing plant for lack of support documentation; and capitalizing plant recorded as
an expense.  Also, Usepps completed e plam sddition outside the test year. The Utlity
rehabilitated its ground storage tank. The total cost for the pro forma plunt addition is $29,569,
Staff believes the cost is reasonable and prudent. Therefore, staff recommends that UPIS be
increased 10 reflect the pro forma plant addition.  Staff recommends the following adjustments to
the Utility's recorded water and wastewater UPIS:

¥ See Urder No, PSC-0T-0385-50. WS, issued May 1, 2007, in Docker No. 06087S- WS, In re. Application for sl
agsisted rate case in Lee Coupty by Usepra baland Liility. Joc.

-7

-18 -



Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 8 OF 29

Docket No. 110260.WS
Dutg: February 10, 2012

Table 3-1
L1 | Toadiug Acer. No. 320 1o Commission Order No. PSC-07-0385-5C-WS. (31,862} $0
o8 ) Toadiwst Acct No. 334 to Commission Order No. PSC07-0385-8C-WS, ) (1) 0
31 To adiust Acct Mo, 339 10 Commigsion Order No. PSC-07 -0I85-SC- WS, - 844 | 9
.4. 1 Toadpmst Acct. No, 343 to Commission Ordor No. PSC-07-03835-8C-WS, ] 434 | 0
5| Toadjas Acer No. 344 to Commission Order No_ PSC-07-0385-SC- WS, ' sk3 | o]
& | Toeclassily plant 10 CWIP e {1.048) 0
T, | Ta vecord reticemens Tor phent sddition 1o Acct No. 307. _ (90851 . ©
8. | Toyecord retirement for plant addition 10 Avet No. 307 369y O
9L To record retiremgnt_for plant addivin 1o Acet No. 31t {1.099) ¢
i 10. | Torecord retirement for plant addition 1o Acct. No. 311 o {1,512} 0
- 11 | To reeord retivement for phint addition Lo Acct, Na. 311, _ (2.042) 0
‘12| To remove plant addition from Acst. Ne. 320 for lack of support documentation. (1,509) 0
(13 1 Toreclussify plant sddition from Acct. g, 333 to Acct. No. 334, {934 o
{ K, 1 Torecord plant addiion 16 Accr. No. 334 that swes recorded incorrectly 1o Acct. No, 333, 980 0
y 48 | Torepord retivementy for plant ndditions 1o Acct. No. 334, b 13,358) o
1. Torecond retirement for plant addition te Agct No. 340, (3593 ¢
1T Te comrect oversiated account, {43y Y
i8. | Toadiust Acct Mo, 360 o Commission Order No, PEC-07-0385.-3C- WS ) £9.074)
19. | To adjust Acet Mo. 380 1 Commission Order Mo, PSC-07-0385-8C-W§, e 263
20, | To adjust Acct. No, 389 to Commission Order No, PSC-07.0385-SC-WS. 0 9.072 |
21 | Te record retirement for plant addition w Acot No. 360. 8 &4,733)
24, | To recorsd retirement for plant addition to Acct, No. 3790 5} {2671}
23, | To record retirement for plant sddition to Acct. No. 380, ; 8 {3,995}
3. | To remove plant sddition from Acct. Ko, 3RO Tor lack of suppont documentation, 9 (403)
25, | To reclassify blower part to Acct. Ko, 380 from expense. 9 298
36. | To record retirement for plant sldition 1o Acet, Nu, 390, ) {38
27| To record pro forma plant addition for tonk rehabilitation to Acci. Ko, 320 39,569 ]
28. | Torefiect an averaping adjustment. {382 | L420)
ol B fieazi | G100

Staff*s nel adjustments to UPIS represent an increase for water of $16,324 and a decroase
for wastewater of $14.020.  Swaft recommends LPIS balances of $582,169 for water and
$50%9 587 for wastewaler.

Non-used and Usetul Flant: As discussed in Issue 2, Useppa's water and wastewater treafment
phants, the water distribution, and wastewater collection systom should be considered 100 pereent
L&l Therefore, no adjustment is necessary for non-U& U plant.

AAAAAAA (LIACT Useppa recorded west year CIAC of $223.670 for
water and $230,187 for wastewater, The Unlity did not show any additions or retirements 1o
CIAC from Junc 30, 2006, through Junce 30, 2011, Therefore, staff is not recommending any
adjustments fo ClaC.

-19-



http:J'?:9.81
http:PSC�07"().~8S.sc.WS
http:Id),!l..Q1
http:Acct�.~~J.tL
http:f3:.U7.03Ss..S('.Ws

Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 9 OF 29

Docker Na, 11ID260-WS
Date: February 10, 2012

Accumulated Dupreciation: The Utihty recorded test year accumulated depreciation balances of
$359,232 for water and $330,001 for wastewater. Staff calculated accumulated depreciation
using the prescribed rates in Rule 23-30.140, F A.C. Staff has made the following adjustments to
aecumulaied depreciation.

Tuble 3-2
Adiugment Rescriplivo Water Wastewator
1. | To reflect socumulnted deprecistion per Rule 25-30.140 F AL, ($23. 717} $9.816
2. | To reflect an avesaging admsiment, ‘ ‘ : 6,487 7610
3. [ Toreflect pro forms depreciation enpense [ g
Totl O N ALY T

Therefore, this sccount was increased by $18,130 for water and decreased by $17,426 for
wastewater w reflect depreciation expense calculated por statf. These adjustments result in
average uecumulated depreciation balances of $377,363 for water and 3312,576 for wastewater .

Accumalated Amonizgtion of CIAC: Usepps recorded test year amortization of CIAC balances
of 3209064 for water and $230,187 for wastewater.  Amortization of ClAC has been
recaleulated by staff using composile depreciation rates,  As 3 result, sccumulated amortization
of CIAC should be decreased by $22.147 for water. In addition, this account has been decreased
by $1.297 1o reflect an averaging sdjustmen,  Staff™s adjustments 10 this xecount results in
amontization of CIAC balances of $183.620 for water and $230.187 for wastewater.

Working Capital Atlowsnee:  Useppa recorded working capital of $0 cach for water and
wasiewater. Working capital is defined as the investor-supplied funds that arc necessary W meet
operaing expenses or going-concern requirements of the Liility. Consistens with Rule 25-
30.433(2), FAC., staff uged the onc-eighth of the operation and maintenance (O&M) éxpense
formula approach for calculating the working capital allowance, Applying this formula, staff
recommends 8 working capital allowance of $16,654 for water and $15,530 for wastewater
(hased on &M expense of $133.232/8 for water and §124,238/8 for wastewater),

year rate base is $191.874 for water snd $216,028 for wastowater, Water and wastewaier rate
base is shown on Schedule Nos. 1-A and 1-B. respectively. The related adjustments are shown
on Schedule Mo, 1-C. :

L9

- 20 -


http:l~cbn.wy
http:II02!i(}.WS

Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 10 OF 29

Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: February 10, 2012

Issue 4: What is the appropriaie return on equity and overall rate of teturn for Useppa?

Preliminary Recommendation: The appropriate return on equity (ROE} is 11,16 percent with a
range of 10,16 percent 10 12.16 percent. The appropriate overall rate of return is 3.48 percent.

(Roberts)

Staff Analysis: According 1o staffs nudit, Useppa recorded the foliowing items in its capital
siructure: common stock of $1.000, negative retained camings of $543,049, paid-in-capital of
$149,000, and long-term debt of $803.887. The long-term debt consists of two instruments. The
first is a promissory note with Southwest Capital Bank for $6,173, with un interest rate of 6.18
pervent. The second is 8 note payable to the stockbolders of $797.714. with an imerest rate of
3.46 percent.

The Utiliy's capital structure hag been reconciled with staffs recommended rate base.
The approprigte R’C}h is 11,16 percent using the Commission-approved leverage formula
currently in effect? Staff recommends an ROE of 11,16 percent, with a range of 10.16 percent
1 12.16 percent, and an overall rate of return of 3.48 percent. The ROE and overall rate of
return sre shown on Schedule No, 2,

¥ See Order Nos PSCwll ARXE 7 ?Ak W, msucd July 5 2011, uud PSC- li@}’ﬁ-{{)«w& sswcd Augusl? 2

Return, u;x&gmm. B W’ d Wastewa!tf lfi_lllgs«&ﬁmu anto. scmmmsuﬁm..ﬂ,mm

10~

221 -



mailto:Retst@.l;lli1tt.m~n(.!.~.il.J1lrJUI.sl

Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 11 OF 29

Docket No. HO260-WS
Date: February 10, 2012

Issue 5 What is the sppropriste amount of et year revenue?

Preliminary Recommendation: The appropriste fest year revenue for Useppa is $165,148 for
water and $153,029 for wastewater, {Bruce, Robers)

Sealf Analvsiy: Pursuant 10 Audit Finding No, 10, Useppa recorded wtal revenue of $164,926
for water and $153,202 for wastewater. The staff auditor incteased the 1281 vear revenue by $222
Tor water and 31,827 for wastewster 1o reflect annualized revenue based on the existing rates. As
a resul, stail recommends test year revenue of $163,148 for water and $1 53,029 for wastewater,
Test vear revenue is shown on Schedule Nos, 3-A and 3B The related adjustinents are shown
on Schedule No. 3-C.

-2




Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 12 OF 29

Docket No, 110260-WS
Date: February 10, 2012

Issue 6: What is the appropriate amount of test year operating ex penses”?

Preliminary Recommendation: The appropriate amount of operating expense for Useppa is
$173,197 for water and $160,435 for wastewaler. (Roberts)

Stafl Analysis: Useppa recorded operating expenses of $161,145 for water and $460,220 for
wastewater during the test year ended June 30, 2041 The test year O&M expenscs have been
reviewed and invoices, canceled checks, and other supponing documentation have been
examined, Staff made severs] adjustments to the Vil s operating expenses, as summarized

below:
Salaries and Wages - Emplovees (601/701) - Useppa recorded salary expense of $63.058 for

water and $57,028 for wastewater. 1Juring 8 portion the tes{ year, the Uitility's seeretarial and
traince positions were vacant. Useppa has filled the secretarial position and plans 1o 8] the
trainee position. Stafl has increased this expense by $3.492 for water and $3,286 for wastewaser
to unnualize the salaries of the secrstarial and irainee positions. For purposes of the Staff Reporn,
statl i3 recommending including the salary of the trainee. Hawever, il the position is not filled
by the filing of the final recommendation, staff will recommend the trainee position be included
as a pro forma expense in Phase lf, whereby, the Utility can recover the cost once it fills the
position.

in addition, staff has decreased this expense to reclassify the contracted operator costs 1o
contractual services in the amount of $6,713 and $477 for water and wastewater, respectively,
Bascd on the above, staff hus decreased this expense for water by $3.221 and increased the
expense for wagtewater by §2,809, Therefore, staff recommends salaries and wages - employees
expense for the 1est year of $59,837 and $59.837 for water and wastewuier, respectively.

Employes Pensions and Benefits - (604/704} -~ The Udlity recorded employee pensions and
benefits of $2,637 for water and $2,496 for wastewaler. Pursuant to Audii Finding No. 24,
Useppa did nol recognize or allocate all of the common costs from Useppa Inn and Dock
Company, Limted {Useppa lnn) u related party. It is Useppa lon's poliey to pay half of the con
ol employee™s heahh insurance.  The health insurance cost iy $4.322 for each employee or
$8.644 for both the Chiel Executrve Office (CEOQ) and Comptroller.  The CHEO and
Comptroller's salaries are allocated w {5 percent to Usepps. Based on this allocation, the heulih
ingurance should be allocated at 15 pereent to the Uiility, Therefore, staff increased waoter and
wastewsler each by $648 [(38,644* 13%)/2] 1o reflect the health insurance allocation,

Also, the 401k profit-sharing plan was not allocated 1w Useppa. The 900Xk profit-sharing
plan should be altocated based on the percentage of salary allocated to the Wiility. The Utility
Manager and Comptroller's 401k profitsharing costs are $650 and $1,331, respectively. The
salaries of the Utility Manager snd Compuroller are allocated ot 90 percent and 15 percent,
respectively.  Staff hay increased the water and wasiewater pension expense by $392
[[(3650*90%+{$1.,331*15%4)]2} w reflect the 401k profit-sharing cost allocated w Useppa.
Stafl recommends employee pensions and benefits expense for the iest year of $3,677 for water
and $3.516 for wastewater.

Purchased Power {615/7151 - The Lhility recorded purchased power expense of $22.917 for
water und $13,763 for wastewater for the test vear. In aceordance with Audit Finding No. 20,
Useppa’s purchased power expense was understated by $106, based on the Uiility's purchased

-12.

i“

223 -



http:WMle\\'U\I.tr
http:includ.ed
http:l'urpos\'"'.lI

Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 13 OF 29

Docket No. 1 10260-WS
Date: February 10, 2012

power invoices.  As such, staff has increased purchased power by $53 each for water and
wastewater,  Also, steff has decreased purchased power by $1,834 for water and incrensed
wastawater by $1,834 to reflect the appropriste purchased power expense per system. Based on
the above, the purchased power expense for the tost year is $21,136 for water and $15650 (or
wastewater,

9 wer Productions (61677163 ~ Useppa mecorded purchased power expense during the
test year of $9 each for water and wastewator. Parsusnt to Audit Finding No. 21, the Utlity runs
its generator once a week for 25 minutes, The fuel cost for the generator is $1,354 annoally. As
of the lest year, Useppa had not been billed by the vendor. Therefore, staff has increased
purchased power expense by $668 [($1,354-518¥2] to reflect the generator fuel for the test year.
As u resull, s1uff recommends fuel for power production expense for the test year of $677 cach
for water and wastewnter.

Material and Supplics (620/720 ~ The Utility recorded materials and supplies expense during
the test vear of $4,902 for water and $3,195 for wastewater. Pursuam to Audit Finding No. |1,
Useppa replaced a blower part that was recorded in material and supplics, but should have been
capitalized 1o plamt.  As such, s1alf has decrensed wasewater material and supplics expense by
$298 to capitalize the blower part to plant. Therefore, siaff recommends material und supplies
expense for the test year of $4,402 for water and $2,897 ($3,195-8298) for wastewater.

Contracwual Services - Professional (631/731) — The Utility recorded contractual services -
professional expense during the test vear of $3,989 for water and $10,350 for wastewater. Staff
has made the following adjustments 1o contractual services - professional expense:

Table 6-1
i. | Remove permitting cost that should be capitalized to project {$2.23%) {38 600)
2. | Reclassify Saturday contract water plant operator froin Accr, No. 601, 3760 0
| 3. | Include pro forma Increase Jor cast per trip to island hy operstor. ) 960 )
4. | Reclassify coniract exp from Acet. Ne, 601/701, 953 477
3. | Reflect pro forma amount of the plant operator vavation coverage. 897 498
6. | Reflect 1T headguariers allocation, $62 M |

St1aff"s nel adjustments (o contractual services - professional expense are o inercase the
amount for water by $6,993 and decrease the amount for wastewater by $7,063. Staif
recommends contractual services — professional expense of §10,982 for water and $3,287 for
wastewatar,

Copractual_Services ~ Testing (635/733) ~ Useppa recorded contractual services - iesting
expense during Lhe test vear of $1,615 for water and $9.967 for wastewater. Staff increased thig
cxpense by 81,547 for water and decrcased the wastewnier expense by $213 10 refleet the
approprigte amount for annual testing.  Also, staff decreased this expense by 3548 for water and
£3,798 fur wastewater to reclassify wansportation oxpense 1o the appropriate account.  In
addition, saff increased this expense by $677 and $113 to include the pro formu expense
associated with 1he 3-vear testing for water and wastewater, respectively.  Furthermore, stafl’

~ 13

-4 -




Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 14 OF 29

Docket No. 1102606-WS
Date: February 10, 2012

increased the expense by $156 for water to reflect miscellaneous testing done by the Utility in
the test year, Based on the above, the appropriate contractugl services - lesting expense is $3.447
for water and $6,069 for wastewater,

Rent Expense (640/740) - The Uhility recorded remt expense of $8,450 each for water and
wagtowater. In its last vate case, Useppa was appraved for rent expense in the amount of $4,800
cach for water and wastewater. S1mf¥ has indexed the rent expense approved in Uscppa’s last rate
case. 1his resulis in rent expense of 35,128 each for water and wastewster. Therefroe, staff has
decreased rent expense by $3.322 {$8.450-85,128) each for water and wastewater. Staff
recommends rem expense of $5.128 cach for water and wastewater.

Transportation Expense (630/750) - Useppa recorded transponation expense during the test year
of 34,453 for water and $3,941 for wastewater. SwfY has made the following adjustents ©

wansportation expense:
Table 6-2

pp—— 3 d - NS A . ! L
1. § Reclassify deposit on Now truch luase expense 1o deferred assots, e L1B1000Y . (S10D0)
2| Remove cost relared 10 excossive wear and use on previous Jease. . ] {248)
(3. | Three year amortization of deposit and excessive wear and use for three vear truck lesse. 446 446
| 4. | Reciassify tansporiation expense of $548 from lesting and 350 for annualizing, : 398 4,143
3 1 Reflect cost for barging Utility iiems. L 578 578
6| Include istand transportation, A ‘ 8,974 BIT
7. | Inchude Shorepon transporiation expense. 55 15§
B | Reflect parking expenses, §41 o4
Total v seser] alagia]

Staff™s net adjustments to fransportation expense are to ingrease the expense for water by
$9.567 and by $13,112 for wastewater. Staff recommends transportation expense of $14,020 for
water and $17,053 for wastewater.

Insurancy Expensg - {653/755) — The Utility recorded insurance expense during the test year of
£3.638 each for both water and wastewater, Siaff decreasid this expense by $628 to rofleet the
appropriate insurance cost for the reduced premium, Therefore, staff recommends insurance
expense for the test year of $3,010 sach for water and wastewster.

Regulatory Commission Expense (665/765) - Useppa did niot tecord any reguiatory commission
expense Tor the test vear for water and wastewater. The Lhility is required by Rule 25-22.0407,
FAC, w mail notices of the customer meeting und notices of final rates in this case o ils
customers.  For noticing, stafl has estimated 3373 for postage expense, $197 for prinung
expense, and 342 for envelopes, This resulls in $612 for the poticing requirement. The Utility
paid & $1.000 rate case filing foe.  Pursuant 10 Section 367.0816, .S, rule case expense i
amortized over a tour-year period. Based on the sbove, stafl recommends total rute case expense
of $1,612 ($612 - $1.000), which amortized over four years is $403(1,612/41. Therefore, staff
recommends regulatory commission expense of $201 cach for water and wastowater.

Miscelianeous Expense (757731 - The Utility recorded miscellancous éxpense during the test
vear of §2,048 for water and $3,935 for wastewater, Staff increased the water and waslewuter
expense by 3468 each to reflect the coxt of cleaning the office. In addition, mafl increased this

S14.

=25 .-



http:iunortlz.e4
http:arrwrtiz.ed

Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 15 OF 29

Dacket No. 110260-WS
Date: February 10, 2012

expense by $228 cach to reflect the cost for pest control. Also, staff increased this expense for
water and wastewater by $139 each to reflect the cost of the leased postage machine. Further,
sl decreased the wastewater expense by $2,000 o remove a DEP fine. Therefore, staff
recomyends miscellaneous expense for the test vear of $2,883 and $2,770 for water and
wastewaler, respectively.

« PBased on the above adjustments, O&M

2X penge should be ancreamd by $11,856 and $3.015 for water and wastewater, respectively.
Seaff"s recommended adjustrnents 1o O&M expense are shown on Schedule Nos. 3-A and 3-B.
The related adjustments are shown on Schedule 3-C.

: 3 - The Utitity recorded depreciation
txpum durmg the test yewr of 519 558 for wuter and $19.247 for wastewater. Staff’ hag
¢aleulated depreciation expense using the prescribed rates set forh in Rule 25.30,140, FAC.
Staff calculated test year depreciation expense of $15,655 for water and 516,541 for wastewater,
Therefore, staff has decreased this expense by 53,903 and $2,406 for water and wastewater,
respectively.  In addition, stafl has decreased mmortization of CIAC by $4,431 for wastewuter.
As a resull, staff recommends net depreciation expense of $20,087 and $16.84) fur water and
wastcwater, respectively,

Taxes Qiher. Than Income (TQTI ~ Useppa recorded a TOT! balance during the test year of
$20.211 for water and $19,750 for wastewater, Based on test year revenues of $165,148 for
water and $155,029 for wastewater in Issue 7, staff hag determined thar regulatory assessment
fees (RAF) should be $7.432 for water and 56,976 for wastewawer. Staff has increased TOTE by
24 (5165, 148 x 4.5% = $7.432) and $30 {$155,029 x 4.5% - 36,976) w reflect the appropriate
RAVS.

The amount in TOTI included $13,236 for real and tangible property taxes (propernty
taxes). The Utility’s property taxes are $12,585. The property taxes are split 50/50 between
water and wastewater, TOTT should be decreased by $323 [($13,236-812.585)2] each for water
and wastewater to refloct the appropriste property x for the Utility

Staff is recommending salaries and wages of $59.837 each for waler and wastewster.
The corresponding payroll taxes are 85,312 each for water and wastewater. The Utllity recorded
$6,111 of payrol taxes. $taff has decreased both water and wasiewater TOTI by $799 (35,312-
$6,111) o reflect the appropriate payroll taxes. As discussed in Issue 7. test year revenue has
been increased by $17,048 for water and $13,537 for wastewater 10 reflect the change in revenue
required 10 cover expenses and allow an opportunity fo earn the recommended retum on
investment. As s result, TOTI should be increased by $767 for water and $699 for wastewstor (o
reflect RAFs of 4.3 percent on the change in revenue. Therefore, staff recommends TOTI for the
test year of $19,878 for water and $19,355 for wastewater.

Operating Expenses  Summary —~ The application of staff's recormmended adjustments (o
Useppa’s test year operating expenses result in operating expenses of $173,197 for water and
$160,435 for wastewater. Opersting expenses are shown on Schedule Nos, 3-A and 3-B. The
adjustments are shown on Schedule No. 3-C.

-26 -


http:SI60.4.35

Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 16 OF 29

Docket No. FH0260-WS
Date: February 10, 2012

Issue 7: What is the appropriate revenue requirement?

Preliminary Recompmendation: The appropriate revenue requirement is $182,196 for water
and $170,566 for wastewater.  {Roborts)

Staff Analysis: Useppa should be allowed an annual increase of $17,048 (10,32 percent) for
watet and an anpual incresse in wastewster of 15,537 (10.02 percent).  This will allow the
Liility the opponunity 1o recover its expenses and earn a return of 4.69 percent on its invesiment,
‘The caleulations are as follows:

Adjusted Rate Base 191,915 $216,069
Rate of Return 3.48% 348%
Returm on Rate Base $6,679 $7.519
Adjusted O & M Expense $133,560 $124.567
Depreciation expense (Net) 20,087 16,841
Amortization 0 0
Taxes Other Than Income 19,784 19,247
Income Taxes g e
Revenue Reguirement $180,110 168,174
Less Adjusted Test Year Revenues 165,148 §155.029
Annual frcrease $13.902 $13,445
Percent Increase/(Docrease) 4.06% 8.48%
16 -
227 -

muihadaiogies.



Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 17 OF 29

Docket No, 110260-W§
Date: February 10, 2012

Issue 8: What are the appropriate rate struciures for Useppa’s water and wastewaler systems?

Preliminary Recommendation: The appropriatc rale strectuwrr for the Utilily's water and
wastewater systems’ residential and non-residential clnsses is & continuation of the base facility
charge {BFCyuniform gallonage charge rate structure.  The water syster’s BFC cost recovery
shauld be set at 48 percent. The wastewster sysiem's BFC cost recovery should be set at 50
pereent.  Furthermore, the wastowater gallonage cap should rernain at 6,000 gallons (6 kgals),
and the non-residential gallonage charge should be set at 1.2 times the corresponding rosidential
charge. (Bruee)

Staff Analysis: Useppa Island’s current rate structure for the water system's residential and non-
residential classes consists of a BFC/gallonape charge rate structure. The BFC is $35.24 and the
gallonage churge ix $6.33 per 1,000 gallons,

Staff performed a detaited mnalysis of the utility’s billing data in order 1o evaluate various
BFC cost recovery percentages., usage blocks, and usage block rate factors for the residential rate
class. The gos! of the evaluution was 1o select the mte design parameters that: 1) allow the
utility o recover its revenue requirement; 2) equitably distribute cost recovery among the
utility's customers; and 3) implement, where appropriate, water conserving rate siructures
consistent with the Commission’s goals and practices,

Staff"s analysis indicates that the overall average conswrnption is 3,600 gallons (5.6
kpals) per month, Furthermore, the customer base is very scasopal wherein 52 percent of the
bills represent consumption wt 1 kgal or less and 65 peroent of the bills are for consumption of 3
kgals or less.  However, when cugtomers are in residence, the average monthly consumption
figures are signilicantdy different. Additional analysis indicales that for customers using greater
than 3 kgals per month, the average tonsumption is 15.6 kgal. For the 10 percent of bills
captured st monthly consumption of 13 kpal or grester, average consumption approximately
doubles w 29.6 percent.

Useppa Istand is located in the Didrict.  JIn recent years, the District requires the
implementation of an inclining block rate structure. However. according to the Utility’s water
use permit { WUP), the District does not require the Uhility o implement an inclining block rates
structure.  Furthermore, the Liseppa draws from the Mid-Hawthom aquifer, whose water quality
is not tresh but saline. Despite the high monthly average consumption while customers are i
residence, sl recoenmends a continuation of the BFCigallonage mate strugture.  This
recommended rate structure is constdered conservation-oricnicd because bills increase as their
CORSUMPHION incTease.

Stails recommended rate design for the water system is shown on Table 8-1 vn the
following page.  $tafl afso presents twe alternate rate structures 1o illustrate other recovery
mithodoiogies.

- 17~

-28 -



http:g;illonll.ge

Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 18 OF 29

Docket No. 1H0260-WS
Date: February 10, 2012

N TABLE 81
USEPPA ISLAND UTILITY, INC,
STAFF'S RECOMMENDED AND ALTERNATIVE

. WATER RATE STRUCTURES AND RATES

j ! §
. Current ggtg Structure and Rales Recommen ‘

o Momthly BFC/ Moty BFCY

uniform kgal charge uniform kpul charge
BEC =50%4 BFC ~ 48%

BFC C _._.8s340 | BFC $3782
CAtkgals 1 6,31 All kgals 5710
T Tepieel Monthiy Bils (1 i Iypical Monthiy Billy |

Comkgaly o Genk
b o $35.34 0 $37.87

! Csst b $43.97

3 $5433 1 13 $59. 12

5 o XA E $73.32

10 3§98 34 ) 5103 82

20 Tigtaa : |20 $179.82

e
Alteraptive ]
Monthiy BFC/ Monthly BFC/
umiform kgal charge uniform kgal charge
BFC = 3% BFC 60%
BFC 10 36 BIC 473
All kgals ’ $6.83 All keals $5.46
. Manthly Billx Tupiga) Monihly Bitks
_Cons () B Cons (keal)
I $39.3% 0 4797

i T s m 1 ] T 373
L3 DR =12 13 S I T e 30383
- AT ' §74,57
b R 1027 BT $10137
20 D 517399 0 §136.47

Currently, the Utility's estimated Yixed cost represenis 50 pereent of the total revenue
requirement. The Commission typically gets the BFC cost recovery no greater thar 40 pereent.
it recent cases, when g customes base s seasonal, the Commission has set the BFC cost recovery

S1R -

=29 -



http:recove.ry

Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 19 OF 29

{Jocket No. 110260- WS
Dae: February 10, 2012

greater than 40 percent.’ In this case, staff recommends that the BFC allocation be set ot 48
prroent. This allows the Utility sufficient cash flow to cover fixed costy and minimize the rate
impact while the scasonal customers arc out of residence. Furthermore, when customers are in
residence, the recommended BPC ailocation will target those customers with higher usage.

Finally, us discussed in Jssue 7, staff recommends a Phase [ revenue requirement
merease associated with proformu plant {mprovements.  Saff recommends that the BFC
allocation for Phase [F rates be set at 48 percent, This will regulC in Phase 11 cates with a BFC of
$38.28 and a pallonage charge of $7.19.

Based on the foregning, staff recommends g conmtinuation of the base facility charge
{BFC)/pallonage charge rate structure for the Udlity's residential and non-residentinl classes.
The water system’s BFC cost recovery should be set at 48%.

The Utitity’s current rate struciure for the wastewater system’s residential and non-
residential clusses consists of a monthly BFC/gallonage charge rate structure. The BFC is
$45.13 and the gallonage charge is $11.81 per 1,000 gallons,

The estimated fixed costs for the wastewater system represent 51 percent of His revenue
requirernent. This BFC cost recovery falls within the Commission’s practice of setting the BFC
aliocation o at least 50 percent due to the cupital Intensive nature of wastewater plants, In this
cuse, stall believes it s appropriaie to increase the BFC cost recovery to 60 percent due to the
Utility's seasonal customer base.

Useppa’s current wastewater gallonage cap is sot at 6 kgals per momth, } is Commission
prmmc 10 set the residential wastewater gallonage cup ot a consumption level equal to 80
percent.’ The majority of the water consumption by the customers of Useppa represents outdoor
usage. Staffs review of the billing data captures 80 peecent of the residential gallons sold at 19
kgals, Therefore, since the majority of the water consumed by the customers represents outdoor
usage, siaff believes it is appropriste to maintain the 6 kgal cap. Also, staff reccommends that the
non-residential gaflonage charge be 1.2 times greater than the residential charge.

Furthermore, as discussed ecarlier in this issue, stsff recommends a Phase [ revenue
requirement associated with pro forma plant investments.  Staff recommends that the BFC
allocation for Phase Il rates be sei at 60 pervem to comply with Commission's practice of setting
the BFC allocation 1o at Jeast S0 percent due to the capital intensive nature of wastewater plants.
This will result in Phase 1§ rates with a BFC of $57.71 and a gallonage charge of $12.89.

¥ See Order Nos PSC-171.0015-PAA-WS, istucd Janusry S, 2011, in Docker No. 0190531 -WS, |aae: Application for
stafT-sssined rate cuse in_ Highlands_County }\ymwﬁlgjﬁ_gm__jﬂg PSC-11-0436-PAA- WS, igaued
September 29, 2013, in Docket Na WKOATIWS, In re: Application for stuifassisted rate cuse in Manaiod County
by Heather Hills E:stmcs Pirilities, 1.1.C
3 Bee Order Nos, 12350, issued Auguast 10, 1953, in Docket Mo, $20073-WS, In re Applisation of Seacosst Lulines,
ng, Tor an norense in water ond spwif Serees rulks 10 18 customaers, in Pale Beach County. Flonda.  #5C-11-0813
PAA-WS, waied Janeary 5, 201}, in Docket No. 090531-WS, 1o re; Appligstion for stafl-assisted rate case in

memau. tilaies, o,

19

=30 -


http:i18Il.ro
http:0($57.71
http:appropri.ne

Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 20 OF 29

Docket No. [10260-WS
Date: Februgry 10, 2012

Swff s recommended rate design for the wastewater system is shown below on Table 8-2.
Staff also presents two ahternare rate structures to Hiustrate other recovery methodologies,

‘ TABLE 8.2
USEPPA ISLAND UTILFTY, INC.

STAFFS RECOMMENDED AND ALTERNATIVE
1 WASTEWATER RATE _STRUCI‘ URES AND RATES

i | |
I Current Rate Structure and Rates nded Rate Structure 3u
i Monthly BFC/ ‘ Monthly BFC/

uniform kgal charge uniform kgal charge

,,,,, _BFC=51% BEC ~ 60%

BEC D sas37 [ BEC $52.06
All kgals $14.17 All kgais SiL7%

o dxpical Manthly Bills (13 ' Typical M. by Bl

e T : QMI)WH—_——
B $45 13 4 53 00
i $39 30 1 36182
3 $60d [ 3 873
§ 513015 3 $122
8 B TERN § §170 63

I
Muonthly BFC: © “Monthly BFCY
uniform kpal chatge uniform kgal charge

. BFC = 504 BFC =70% )

BIC [YERE] BIC 350,90
Al kgals $14.38 Alfkgals $8.76

athly ills LygisatMonthiy Bills
Cons (kesl) ! s { kgl ;

i §13.7% 0 $60.52
i 55833 1 $69.68
3 k7491 1 $87.20
I 313193 .86 $111.48
3 $13123, 18 §1i548

220

-31-




Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 21 OF 29

Pocket No. 110260-WS
Date: February 14, 2002

Based on the foregoing, staff recommends that the appropriate rate structure for the
wastewater system’s residential and non-residential classes is a continuation of the monthly
BFCfumiform gallonage charge rate structure.  The curremt wastewster gallonage cap should
remain & & kgals per month. The general sorvice gallonage charge should be 1.2 times greater
than the residential charge, and the BFC cost recovery percentage {or the wastewater system
should be set at 60 percent,

-2 .

-32-




Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 22 OF 29

Dacket No, 116260-WS
Date: February 10, 2012

Issue & s & repression adjustment sppropriate in this case?

Prefiminary Recommendation: No. a repression adijustment is not appropriaie for Useppa.
Hewever, in order 10 monitor the effect resulting from e change in revenue, the Litility should
prepare monthly reports for the water system, dewiling the number of bills rendered, the
consumption billed, and revenue billed. The reports should be provided to staff. In addition, the
reports should be prepared by customer class and meter size. The reports should be filed with
stafl, on a semi-annual hasis, for a period of two years beginning with the first billing period
after the approved mates go into effect.  To the extent the Utility makes adjustiments to
consumplion in any month during the reporting period, the Utility should be ordered o file a
revised monthly report for that month within 30 days of any revision. (Bruce)

Staff Analysis: As mentioned carlier, the billing data indicates that there are cusiomers using
wel] above average consumption where 10 percent of the customiers use 27 pereent of the gallons
at 13 kgals and sbove. In a case such as this, the Commission typically scts 4 repression
adjustment.  However, the customers in this service area are very alfluent and may not respond
as readily o changes in price.  Therefore, staff believes thut u repression adjustmeni is not
warranted in this case. Nonetheless, staff recommends that monthly reports be prepared (o
monitor the effects resulting from changes in revenue 1o the water system. These reports should
be propared by customer class and meter size. The reports should be filed with staff, on g semi-
snnusl basts, for a pertod of o years beginning the first billing period afler the approved rates
go into effect. To the extent the Uity makes adivstments 1o consumption in any month during
the reporting period. the Utility should be ordered 1o [ie a revised monthly repon for that month
within 30 days of any rewision.

-33 -




Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 23 OF 29

Docket No. 1T0260-WS
Bare: February 19, 202

fssue 10: What are the appropriate rates tor Useppa?

Preliminary Recommendation: The approprizie monthly waler amd wastewater rales are
shown on Schedule Nos, 4-A and 4-B, respectively, The recommended ates should be designed
1o produce revenue of 3180110 for water and $168,174 for wastewater, excluding miscellancous
servive charges, The Uhility shoudd file revised ariff shects and a proposed customer natice to
reflect the Commission-approved rates.  The approved rates should be effective for service
rendered on or afier the siamped approval date on the tariff shee, purseant to Rule 25-30475(1),
£.4.C. In addition, the approved rates should not be implemented until staff has approved the
proposed cuziomer notice and the potice has been received by the customers. The Utility should
provide proof of the date notice was given within 10 days of the date of the nouce. (Bruce,
Robertsy

Staff Analysis: The recommended rovenue requirement i3 $180.110 for the water system and
168,174 for the wastewwter system.  There are no miscellancous service charges for the water
and wastewaler systems,

The approved mites should be effective for service rendered om or after the stamped
approvel date on the tanfl’ sheet, pursuant to Ruie 25-30.475(1), F.A.C.  In addition, the
approved rates should not be implemented witil staft has approved the proposed customer notice
and the netice has been received by the customers. The Utility should provide proof of the date
notice was given within 10 days of the date of the notice.

H the effective dute of the new rates falls within a regular billing cycle, the initial bills &t
the pew rate may be prorated. The old charge shall be prorated based un the number of days in
the billing cycle before the cffective date of the new rates. The new charge shall be prorated
based on the number of days in the bifling cycle on and after the effective date of the new ratwes.
in no event shall the rates be effective for service rendered prior to the stamped approval date.

Based on the foregoing, the appropriste rates for monthly service for the water and
wastewater systems arg shown on Schedule Nos. 4-A and 4-B.

- 23

-34 .



http:reven.ue

Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 24 OF 29

Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: Foebruary 10, 2012

fssue 11' What is the appropriate amount by which rates should be reduced four years afier the
cstablished effective date to refleet the removal of the amortized raie case expensc as required by
Section 367.0816, F 8.2

Prelimipsry Recommendation: The water and wastewmter rates should be reduced as shown
on Bchedule Nos. 4-A and 4-B, 1o remove rate case oxpense grossed-up for RAFs and amortized
over a four-vear period. The decrease in rates should become effective immediately Tollowing
the expiration of the four-year rate case expense recovery period, pursuant 1o Section 367.0816,
F.3. The thility should be required o file revised tariffs and a proposed customer notice setting
forth the lewer rates and the reason for the reduction no later than one-month prior 1o the agtual
dute of the required rate reduction.  If Useppa files this reduction in conjunction with a price
index or pass-through rate adjustment, separate data should be filed for the price index andfor
pass-through increase or decrease and the reduction in the rates due 10 the amortized rate case
expense,

Staff Analysis: Section 367.0816. F.8., requires that the rates be reduced immediately following
the expiration of the four-year period by the amount of the rate case expense previously included
in the rates. The reduction will reflect the removal of revenues associated with the amortization
of rate case expense, the associated return on working capital, and the gross-up for RAFs which
18 $211 each for water and wastewater. Using the Utility's curremt revenue, expenses, and
customer base, the reduction in revenue will result in the rate deerease shown on Schedule Nos.
4-A and 4-B3,

Useppa should be required w file revised tariff sheets no later than one-month prior o the
actual date of the required rate reduction. The Uitility also should be required to file a proposed
customer notice seiting forth the lower rates and the regson for the reduction. 1 Useppa files this
reduction in conjunction with a price index or pass-{hrough rate ndjustment, separate duts should
be filed for the price index and/or pass-through increase or decrease and the reduction in the rates
duc to the amortized rate case expense.

-35.



http:WQSlewal.er
http:8ssocia.ed

Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 25 OF 29

Docket No. 110260-WS
Dyate: February 10, 2012

Jssue 12: Should the Commission approve pro forma items for Useppa, and if so, what is the
appropriate return on equily, oversll rate of return, revenue requirement, and date for
implementing the new rates?

Preliminary Recommendation:  Yes, The Commission should approve a Phase 1l revenue
requirement associated with pro forma jtems.  Useppa's appropriste ROE should e 11.16
percent with a ranpe of 10.16 1o 12.16 percent.  The appropriate overall rawe of return is 3.88
percent.  The Utility’s Phase I revenue requirement is $182,297 for water and $185,594 for
wastewater which equates w a 1.2} percent increase for water and a 16.36 percent inerease for
wastewater over the regpective Phase | revenue requirements, Useppa should complete the pro
forma Hlems within 12 months of the issuance of the consummating order. The Utility should be
ullowed o implement the resulting rates once the pro forma ilems have been completed and
documentation provided showing that nll improvements have been made to the system. Once
verified, the rates should be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date
on the tarifT sheets, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), P.A.C. The rates should not be implemented
until notice has been received by the customers,  Usepps should provide prool of the date notice
was given within 10 days of the dme of the notice. If the Ulility encounters any unforeseen
events that will impede the completion of the pro forma dlems. the Utility should imimediately
notify the Commission in writing. {Roberls, Simpson)

Staff Anabvsis: The Utility requested recognition of additional pro forma plant items thal it
intends to complete. The following is a chant summarizing the pro forma plant ems. the cosl
and stalf's recommended reaiment:

Table 11-1
i1 Pro forma ltems Utility Requested | Staff Recommended
: Plant
. L | Reverse Osmosis Retrofit - Water $14,200 314,200
_ 2. | Injection Well System - Wastewater _$98,200 $98,200
Expense
3. | Deep Well Testing - Wastewater $8.568 $8.568

During the 2009 renewal provess for the wastewater permit. the Utility proposed
installing a Class V injection well system and subsequently initiated that process. The injection
well system and the costs associated with egquipment and [abor to retrofit the RO unit for higher
recovery should be considered in this rate case.  DEP has approved the exploratory program to
determine whether & Class 'V injection well system should be installed to address the
groundwater problems associated with the RO concentrate.  Also, the injection well will require
annual testing in the anmount ot $8.36%.

The Utility has requested that the cost associated with the installation of the injection well
syater, the equipment, and labor to retrofit the RO unit for higher recovery, and the injection
well testing be included in this mie case.  Stafl believes that these pro forma plant dtems are

-36 -




Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 26 OF 29

Docket Moy, 110260-W8
Date: February 10, 2012

reasonable and prudent because it would allow the Utility to improve its quality of service and
mect regulatory standards.

Staff is recommending a Phase 1 revenue requirement associated with the pro forma
piant itemns for @ number of reasons. First, it assures that the pro forma items are completed prior
wy the Wiliny's recovery of the investment in rates. In the past, there have been instances when
the Commission approved an increase in revenue requirement associated with pro forma items
only te have the utility in question fail 10 complete the pro foyma investmenis.  In addition,
addressing the pro forma items in a single case saves additions! rate case expense o the
customers because the Ulility would not need 10 file another rate case or limited proceeding to
seck recovery for these items. The Commission has approved a Phase-10 approach in Docket
Nos. 090072-WU and 100471.SU,]

The Liility's Phase [ revenue requirement should be $184,263 for water and $189.198
for wastewater, Uscppa should complete the pro forma items within 12 mooths of the issuance
of the Consummating Order. Phase 1l rate base is shown on Schedule Nos. 5.4, 5-B, and §-C.
The capital structure for Phase 11 is shown on Schedule No. 6. The revenue requirement is
shown on Schedule Nos. 7-A, 7-B, and 7-C. The resulting rates ar¢ shown on Schedule Nos. 8-A
and 8-13.

Useppa should be required 1o complete the pro forma items within 12 months of the
jssuanee of the Consummating Order. The Ultility should also be required to submit a copy of
the final invoices and cancelled checks for all pro formu plant stems within 15 davs of the
completion.  The Uhility should be allowed to implement the above rates vnce all pro forma
iterns have been completed and docunmentation provided showing that the improvements have
been made.  Once verified, the rates should be eifective for service rendered on or after the
stumped approval date on the anifl sheet, pursuant 1o Rule 25.30475(1), F.A.C. The rates
should not be implemented umit notice has been received by the customers, Useppa should
provide prool of the date notice was given within 10 days of the date of the notice. 1f the Ulility
encounters any unforeseen cvents that will impede the completion of the pro forma flems, the
Utility should immediately notify the Commission in writing.

7 $eg Order Nos. PSC-09-0716-P AA- WU, issued (ctober 28, 2005, 1n Docket N 090072, In ro:_Applicaton
lor, stafT-asssted rate case. in Polk County by Keen Sales. Rentals and Lyilitigs, Jow.; and PSC.11-0443.PAASSU,
isgoed Oxtober 7, 200, in Docker o, 16047 1-8U, 1n re; Apphication for staff-assisied rate case in Marion Couoty

.26 -

-37-




Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 27 OF 29

Docket No. | [0260-WS
Date: February 10,2012

Issue 13 Should the recommended rate be upproved for the UHility on a temporary basig, subject
10 refund, in the event of a protest filed by a party other than the Udhity?

Preliminary Recommendation: Yus. Pursuant 10 Section 387.08147). 1.8., the recommended
rates should be upproved Tor the Uthty on a temporary basis. subjeet (o refund, in the event of a
protest filed by a pany other than the Utility. Uscppa should file revised tanfl sheets and a
propased customer notive to reflect the Commission-approved rates.  The approved rates should
be effective for service rendered on or afier the siamped approval date on the 1arifl sheet,
pursuant lo Rude 25-30.475(1), FAC  In addition. the tomporary rutes should nol be
implemented unti! staft’ has approved the proposed notice, and the notice has been recerved by
the customers.  Prior 1w implementation of any temporary rates, the Utility should provide
appropriate security. If the recommended mies are approved on a temporary basis, the rates
collected by the Utitity should be subject 1o the refund provisions discussed below in the stafl
analysis.  In addition, after the increased rates are in effect, pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6),
F.AC, the Utility should filo reports with the Commission Clerk's office no later than the 20th
of cach month indicating the monthly and total amount of money subject to refund at the end of
the preceding month, The report filed should also indicate the status of the security being used to
guarantee repayment of any potential refund. (Roberts)

Siaff Anslvsis: This recommendstion proposes an increase in rates, A fimely protest might
delay what may be a justifed rate increase resulting in an unrecoverable loss of revenue o the
Utility, Therefore, pursuant to Section 367.0B14(7), F.8,, in the ¢vent of a protest filed by a
parly other than the Utility, siaff recommends that the rccommended rates be approved as
iemporary rates.  Useppa should file revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notige ©
reflee; the Commission-approved rates. The approved rales should be effective for service
rendered v or afler the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet, pursuant to Rule 25-30.473(1),
F.AC Inaddition, the temporary rates should oot be implemented until stalT has approved the
proposed notice and the notice has been received by the customers.  The recommended rates
collected by the Uhility should be subject to the refund provisions discussed below,

The Utility should be authorized o collect the temporary rates upon stafl™s approval of an
appropriate security for the potential refund and the proposed customer natice. Security should
e in the form of a bond or fetter of vredit in the amount of $9.979 for water and $8.767 for
wastewater, Alternatively, the Unility could establish an escrow agreement with an independent
financial instinution,

I the Utilily chooses # bond ag sceurity, the bond should contain wording to the effect
that it will be terminated only under the foilowing conditions:

t3 The Commission approves the rate increass; or

2) If the Commission denies the increase, the Utikity shall refund the amount
collecied that is atoributable o the increase.

I ithe Utility chooses a letier of cradit as s seowrity, it should conmtain the following
vonditigng:

- 38 -




Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 28 OF 29

Dovket No, 110260-WS
Date: February 10,2012

13 The letter of ¢credit is irrevocable for the period it is in effect, and,

2} The letter of credit will be in effect unul a final Commission order is
rendered, either approving or denying the rate increase.

If seeurity is provided through an escrow agreement, the following conditions should be
pary of the agreament:

1y No monies in the escrow account may Be withdrawn by the Utility withowt
the express approvel of the Commission;

2} The escrow account shall be an interest bearing account:

k) If a refund Lo the cusiomers iy required, all interest earned by the escrow
account shall be distributed 10 the customers,

4} i a refund 10 the customers is not required, the interest eamed by the
escrow account shall revert to the Utlity;

3 All information on the escrow sccount shall be available from the holder
of the escrow account to a Commission representative at all Gmes;

6) The amount of revenue subject to refund shall be deposited in the escrow
account within seven days of receipt; '

N This escrow account is established by the dircetion of the Florids Public
Service Commission for the purpose(s) set forth in ils order requiring such
aceount.  Pursuant 10 Cosenting v, Elson, 263 So. 2d 283 (Fla, 3d DCA
1472}, escrow gecounts are not subject 10 gamishments:

83 The Conmmission Clerk must be s signstory 10 the estrow agreement; and
) The account must spocify by whom and on whose heball such monies
were paid.

In no mstanee should the maintenance and administrative costy associated with the refund
be borne by the customers. These costs are the responsibility of, and should be bome by, the
Liility.  lrrespective of the form of security chosen by the Utility, an account of all monies
received as a result of the rate increase shoukd be maintained by the Utility. I 4 refund is

ultimately reguired, il should be paid with imerest caleulated pursuant 10 Rule 25-30.360(4).
F.ALC

The Utility should maintain a record of the amount of the bond, und the amount of
revenues that are subject to refund. In addition, after the increased rates are in effoct, pursuant (0
Rule 25-30.360(6), F.A.C., the Lkility should flie reponts with the Commission Clerk's olfice no

228

-39.




Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 29 OF 29

Docket No. 110260-W$§
Date: Febraary 10, 2012

later than the 20th of each month indicating the monthly and tolal amount of money subject to

refund at the end of the preceding month, The repont filed should also indicate the status of the
security being used 1o guarantee repayment of any potential refund.

- 40 -




Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

USEPPA ISLAND UTILITY, INC.
TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/2011

SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE — PHASE |

SCHEDULE NO. 1-A
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS

BALANCE STAFF BALANCE
PER ADJUST. TO PER
DESCRIPTION UTILITY _ UTIL. BAL. STAFF
I. UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $565,846 $16,324 $582,169
2. LAND & LAND RIGHTS 10,463 0 10,463
3. NON-USED AND USEFUL COMPONENTS 0 0 0
4. CIAC (225,670) 0 (225,670)
5. ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (359,232) (18,130) (377,363)
6. AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 209,064 (23,444) 185,620
7. WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 0 15.499 15.499
8. WATER RATE BASE $200,470 (39,752) $190,719

- 41 -




Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

USEPPA ISLAND UTILITY, INC.
TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/2011

SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER RATE BASE — PHASE I

SCHEDULE NO. I-B
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS

BALANCE STAFF BALANCE
PER ADJUST. TO PER
DESCRIPTION UTILITY UTIL. BAL. STAFF
I. UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $523,607 ($14,020) $509,587
2. LAND & LAND RIGHTS 3,487 0 3,487
3. NON-USED AND USEFUL COMPONENTS 0 0 0
4. CIAC (230,187) 0 (230,187)
5. ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (330,001) 17,426 (312,576)
6. AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 230,187 0 230,187
7. WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 0 13,932 13,932
8. WASTEWATER RATE BASE $197,093 $17,337 $214,430

-42 -




Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

USEPPA ISLAND UTILITY, INC,
TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/2011
ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE

SCHEDULE NO. 1-C
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS

PAGE1OF2

bl

S v ® N o

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE

To adjust Acct. No. 320 to Commission Order No., PSC-07-0385-SC-WS.
To adjust Acct. No. 334 to Commission Order No. PSC-07-0385-SC-WS.
To adjust Acct. No. 339 to Commission Order No. PSC-07-0385-SC-WS.
To adjust Acct No. 343 to Commission Order No. PSC-07-0385-SC-WS.
To adjust Acct. No. 344 1o Commission Order No. PSC-07-0385-SC-WS.
To reclassity plant to CWIP.

To record retirement for plant addition to Acct. No. 307

To record retirement for plant addition to Acct. No. 307.

To record retirement for plant addition to Acct. No. 311.

To record retirement for plant addition to Acct. No. 311.

To record retirement for plant addition to Acct. No. 311.

To remove plant addition from Acct. No. 320 for lack of support documentation.

To reclassify plant addition from Acct. No. 333 to Acct. No. 334.

To record plant addition to Acct. No. 334 that was recorded incorrectly to Acct. No. 333.

To record retirements for plant additions to Acct. No. 334,

T'o record retirement for plant addition to Acct. No. 340.

To correct overstated account.

To adjust Acct. No. 360 to Commission Order No. PSC-07-0385-SC-WS.
To adjust Acct. No. 380 to Commission Order No. PSC-07-0385-SC-WS.
To adjust Acct. No. 389 to Commission Order No. PSC-07-0385-SC-WS.
To record retirement for plant addition to Acct. No. 360

To record retirement for plant addition to Acct. No. 370

To record retirement for plant addition to Acct No 380

‘To remove plant addition from Acct. No 380 for lack of support documentation.

To reclassify blower part to Acct. No. 380 from expensc

To record retirement for plant addition to Acct. No. 390.

To record pro forma plant addition for tank rehabilitation to Acct. No. 320.
To reflect an averaging adjustment.

Total

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
To reflect accumulated depreciation per Rule 25-30.140 F.A.C.

To reflect an averaging adjustment.
To reflect pro forma depreciation expense.

Total

WATER WASTEWATER

($1,862)
(16)
844
434
583

(3,048)
(908)
(569)

(1,099)

(1,512)

(2,042)

(1,509)
(939)

980

(1,598)

(359)
43)

c O O o o <

(823,717)
6,482
(896)

($18,130)

<l
<

o O O © O O O O O o o o ©o o o o

(9,074)
265
9,072
(4,733)
(2,671)
(3,995)
(403)
298
(359)

0
(2,420)
($14,020)

$9,816
7,610

0
$17,426

_43 -




Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

USEPPA ISLAND UTILITY, INC.
TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/2011
ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE — PHASE [

SCHEDULE NO., 1-C
DOCKET NO., 110260-WS

PAGE 2 OF 2

AMORTIZATION OF CIAC

. To adjust Amortization of CIAC based on composite rates.

2. Toreflect an averaging adjustment.

[ Total

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE

To reflect 1/8 of test year O & M expense.

WATER WASTEWATER

($22,147) $0
(1.297) 0
(823,444 30
$15,499 $13,932

-44 -




Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

USEPPA ISLAND UTILITY, INC.
TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/2011

SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE

SCHEDULE NO. 2
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS

BALANCE
SPECIFIC BEFORE PRORATA BALANCE PERCENT
PER ADJUST- PRO RATA ADJUST- PER OF WEIGHTED
CAPITAL COMPONENT UTILITY  MENTS  ADJUSTMENTS  MENTS STAFF TOTAL _ COST COST
1. COMMON EQUITY $1,000 $0 $1,000
2. RETAINED EARNINGS (543,049) 393,049 (150,000)
3. PAID IN CAPITAL 149,000 0 149,000
4. TREASURY STOCK 0 0 0
5. TOTAL COMMON EQUITY (8393,049)  $393,049 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 11.16% 0.00%
6. NP Southwest Capital Bank 6,173 6,173 (3,062) 3,111 077%  6.18% 0.05%
7. NP Stockholders 797.714 797,714 (395.676) 402,038 99.23%  3.46% 3.43%
TOTAL LONG TERM DEBT 803,887 0 803,887 (398,738) 405,149  100.00%
8. CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 0 0 0 0 0.00%  6.00% 0.00%
9. TOTAL $410.838 $393.,049 $803,887 ($398.738)  $405,149 100.00% 3.48%
RANGE OF REASONABLENESS LOW  HIGH
RETURN ON EQUITY 10.16%  12.16%
OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 348%  3.48%

_45 -




Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

USEPPA ISLAND UTILITY, INC.
TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/2011
SCHEDULE OF WATER OPERATING INCOME

SCHEDULE NO. 3-A

DOCKET NO. 110260-WS

STAFF ADJUST.
TEST YEAR STAFF ADJUSTED FOR REVENUE
PER
UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE  REQUIREMENT
. OPERATING REVENUES $164.926 $222 $165.148 $4.900 $170,048
2.97%
OPERATING EXPENSES:
2. OPERATION & MAINTENANCE $121,376 $12,185 $123,993 $0 $123,993
3. DEPRECIATION (NET) 19,558 529 20,087 0 20,087
4. AMORTIZATION 0 0 0 0 0
5. TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 20211 (1,100) 19,111 221 19,331
6. INCOME TAXES 0 0 0 0 0
7. TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $161.145 $11.613 $163.191 $221 $163.411
8. OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS) $3,781 $1,957 $6,637
9. WATER RATE BASE $200,470 $190,71 $190,719
10. RATE OF RETURN 1.89% 1.03% 3.48%

- 46 -




Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

USEPPA ISLAND UTILITY, INC.
TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/2011

SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER OPERATING INCOME

SCHEDULE NO. 3-B
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS

STAFF ADJUST.
TEST YEAR STAFF ADJUSTED FOR REVENUE
PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE REQUIREMENT
1. OPERATING REVENUES $153.202 $1.827 $155.029 ($644) $154,385
-0.42%
OPERATING EXPENSES:
2. OPERATION & MAINTENANCE $121,223 $3,344 $111,455 $0 $111,455
3. DEPRECIATION (NET) 19,247 (2,406) 16,841 0 16,841
4.  AMORTIZATION 0 0 0 0 0
5. TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 19,750 (1,094) 18,656 (29) 18,627
6. INCOME TAXES 0 0 0 0 0
7. TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $160.220 (8156) $146.952 ($29) $146.923
8. OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS) (1,018) 8,077 2,462
9. WASTEWATER RATE BASE 197,093 214,430 214,430
10. RATE OF RETURN -3.56% 3.77% 3.48%

-47 -




Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

USEPPA ISLAND UTILITY, INC.
TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/2011
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME

SCHEDULE NO, 3-C
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS

PAGE 1OF 3

wos o

Sp

OPERATING REVENUES
To reflect the appropriate test year revenues,

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

Salaries and Wages Employees (601/701)

To annualize employee's salary.

To reclassify to contractual services for contract operator (-5760-953).
Subtotal

Employee Pensions and Benefits (604/ 704)
Health Insurance headquarters allocation.
401K headquarters allocation.

Subtotal

Purchased Power (615/715)

To reallocate total purchased power between water and Wastewater according to usage.

To reflect electric discrepancy in billing.
Subtotal

Fuel for Power Production (616/617)

To reflect pro forma fuel expense for generator.

Materials and Supplies (720)
To remove cost associated with blower replacement part.

Contractual Services - Professional (631/731)

To remove permitting cost that should be capitalized for deep well project.

To reclassify Saturday contract water plant operator from Acct. No. 601.
To include pro forma increase for per trip by operator.
To reclassify contract expense from Acct. No. 601/701.
To reflect pro forma amount of the plant operator vacation coverage.
To reflect IT headquarters allocation.
Subtotal

(O & M EXPENSES CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE)

WATER WASTEWATER

$3,492
(6.713)
(83.221)

$648
392
$1,04

=

l

($1,834)
53
($1.781)

$668

($2,239)
5,760
960
953
997
562

$6,993

$1,827

$3286
477
$2,809

$648
392

$1,040

$1,834
53
51,887

($298)

($8,600)
0

0

477
498
562

($7,063)

- 48 -




Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

USEPPA ISLAND UTILITY, INC,
TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/2011
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME

SCHEDULE NO. 3-C
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS

PAGE2 OF 3

B PN

W=

(O & M EXPENSES CONTINUED)

Contractual Services - Testing (635/ 735)
To reflect appropriate amount for annual testing.
To reclassify to transportation expense.

To reflect pro forma adjustment for required three-year testing.

To reflect misc. testing,
Subtotal

Rents (640/ 740)
To reflect the appropriate rent expense.

Insurance Expenses (655/ 755)
To reflect the appropriate insurance expense.

Regulatory Expense (665/ 765)
To reflect four-year amortization of rate case expense.

Miscellaneous Expense (675/775)
To reflect house cleaning expense allocation.
To include pest control expense.
To include postage expenses.
To remove fine from DEP.
Subtotal

TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE ADJUSTMENTS

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

To reflect depreciation expense.

To reflect amortization expense.
Total

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME

To reflect the appropriate RAFs.

To reflect the appropriate property taxes.

To reflect the appropriate payroll taxes.
Total

WATER WASTEWATER

$1,547
(548)
677
156
$1,832

($3,322)
($628)

$201

($3,903)
4,431
$529

$24

(325)
799

($1,100)

($213)
(3,798)
113

0
($3,898)

(83,322)
($628)
5201

$468
228

139
(2,000)
(31,165)

($9.768)

($2,406)
0
($2.406)

$30
(325)
799

($1,094)

_49 -




Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

USEPPA ISLAND UTILITY, INC.
TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/2011

ANALYSIS OF WATER OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

SCHEDULE NO. 3-D

DOCKET NO. 110260-WS

TOTAL STAFF TOTAL
PER PER PER
- UTILITY ADJUST. STAFF

(601) SALARIES AND WAGES - EMPLOYEES $63,058 ($3,221) $59,837
(603) SALARIES AND WAGES - OFFICERS 0 0 0
(604) EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 2,637 1,040 3,677
(610) PURCHASED WATER 0 0 0
(615) PURCHASED POWER 22,917 (1,781) 21,136
(616) FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION 9 668 677
(618) CHEMICALS 2,483 0 2,483
(620) MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 4,402 0 4,402
(630) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - BILLING 0 0 0
(631) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - PROFESSIONAL 3,989 6,993 10,982
(635) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - TESTING 1,615 1,832 3,447
(636) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - OTHER 1,675 0 1,675
(640) RENTS 8,450 (3,322) 5,128
(650) TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE 4,453 0 4,453
(655) INSURANCE EXPENSE 3,638 (628) 3,010
(665) REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSE 0 201 201
(670) BAD DEBT EXPENSE 0 0 0
(675) MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 2,048 835 2,883

$121,376 52,618 $123,993

-50 -




Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

USEPPA ISLAND UTILITY, INC.
TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/2011

SCHEDULE NO. 3-E

DOCKET NO. 110260-WS

ANALYSIS OF WASTEWATER OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

TOTAL STAFF TOTAL
PER ADJUST- PER
UTILITY MENT STAFF
(701) SALARIES AND WAGES - EMPLOYLEES $57,028 $2,809 $59,837
(703) SALARIES AND WAGES - OFFICERS 0 0 0
(704) EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 2,496 1,040 3,536
(710) PURCHASED SEWAGE TREATMENT 0 0 0
(711) SLUDGE REMOVAL EXPENSE 779 0 779
(715) PURCHASED POWER 13,763 1,887 15,650
(716) FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION 9 668 677
(718) CHEMICALS 2,700 0 2,700
(720) MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 3,195 (298) 2,897
(730) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - BILLING 0 0 0
(731) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - PROFESSIONAL 10,350 (7,063) 3,287
(735) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - TESTING 9,967 (3,898) 6,069
(736) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - OTHER 972 0 972
(740) RENTS 8,450 (3,322) 5,128
(750) TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE 3,941 0 3,941
(755) INSURANCE EXPENSE 3,638 (628) 3,010
(765) REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSES 0 201 201
(770) BAD DEBT EXPENSE 0 0 0
(775) MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 3.935 (1.165) 2770
$121,223 (39,768) $111,455

=51 -




Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

USEPPA ISLAND UTILITY, INC,
TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/2011

SCHEDULE NO. 4-A
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS

MONTHLY WATER RATES
UTILITY'S STAFF PHASE 1 MONTHLY
EXISTING REPORT RECOMMENDED RATE

RATES RATES RATES REDUCTION
Residential
and General Service
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size:
5/8"X3/4" $35.24 $37.82 $35.58 $0.04
3/4 $52.86 $56.73 $53.37 $0.07
™ $88.10 $94.55 $88.96 $0.11
1-172" $176.20 $189.10 $177.91 $0.22
2" $281.92 $302.56 $284.66 $0.35
3" $563.84 $605.12 $569.32 $0.71
4" $881.00 $945.50 $889.56 $1.10
6" $1,762.00 $1.891.00 $1,779.11 $2.21
Residential Service Gallonage Charge $2,819.00 $3,060.80 $2.879.70 $3.57
Per 1,000 Gallons $6.33 $7.10 $6.68 $0.01
General Service Gallonage Charge
Per 1,000 Gallons $£6.33 $7.10 $6.68 $0.01
Fire Protection
2" $25.21 $23.72 $0.03
3 $50.43 $47.45 $0.06
Typical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill
Comparison
3,000 Gallons $54.23 $59.12 $55.62
5,000 Gallons $66.89 $73.32 $68.98
10,000 Gallons $98.54 $108.82 $102.38

-52.




Docket No, 110260-WS
Date: July 20, 2012

USEPPA ISLAND UTILITY, INC,
TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/2011

MONTHLY WASTEWATER RATES

SCHEDULE NO. 4-B
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS

UTILITY'S STAFF PHASE 1 MONTHLY
EXISTING REPORT  RECOMMENDED RATE

RATES RATES RATES REDUCTION

Residential Service

Base Facility Charge All Meter Sizes $45.13 $52.06 $47.79 $0.07

Gallonage Charge

Per 1,000 Gallons (6,000 gallon cap) $11.81 $11.76 $11.76 $0.02

General Service

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size:

5/8"X3/4" ‘ $45.13 $ 5206 $52.06 $0.07

3/4" $67.69 $ 7809 $78.09 $0.11

" $112.82 $ 130.15 $130.15 $0.18

1-1/72" $225.65 $ 260.30 $260.30 $0.36

2" $361.04 $ 416.48 $416.48 $0.57

3" $722.08 $ 83296 $832.96 $1.14

4" $1,128.24 $1,301.50 $1,301.50 $1.78

6" $2,256.49 $ 2,603.00 $2,603.00 $3.56

8" $3,610.40 $ 3,492.00 $3,492.00 $4.77

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 gallons $14.17 $14.11 $14.11 $0.02

Typical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Comparison

3,000 Galtons $80.56 $87.34 $83.07

5,000 Gallons $104.18 $110.86 $106.59

10,000 Gallons $115.99 $122.62 $118.35

-53.






